
1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Band5_ERP 

1.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 5 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

ERP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 22.81 -2.10 18.56 <=38.45 Pass 

836.6 22.93 -2.10 18.68 <=38.45 Pass 

846.6 22.83 -2.10 18.58 <=38.45 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 826.4 20.94 -2.10 16.69 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 826.4 20.95 -2.10 16.70 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 826.4 20.94 -2.10 16.69 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 826.4 20.97 -2.10 16.72 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 1 836.6 21.04 -2.10 16.79 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 836.6 21.05 -2.10 16.80 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 836.6 21.04 -2.10 16.79 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 836.6 21.06 -2.10 16.81 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 1 846.6 20.92 -2.10 16.67 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 846.6 20.92 -2.10 16.67 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 846.6 20.94 -2.10 16.69 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 846.6 20.95 -2.10 16.70 <=38.45 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 826.4 18.57 -2.10 14.32 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 826.4 18.56 -2.10 14.31 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 826.4 18.85 -2.10 14.60 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 826.4 18.28 -2.10 14.03 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 5 826.4 18.55 -2.10 14.30 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 1 836.6 18.30 -2.10 14.05 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 836.6 18.82 -2.10 14.57 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 836.6 18.29 -2.10 14.04 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 836.6 18.80 -2.10 14.55 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 5 836.6 18.62 -2.10 14.37 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 1 846.6 18.48 -2.10 14.23 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 846.6 18.48 -2.10 14.23 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 846.6 18.46 -2.10 14.21 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 846.6 18.70 -2.10 14.45 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 5 846.6 18.23 -2.10 13.98 <=38.45 Pass 

Note1: ERP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain-2.15 

 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Band5 

2.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 5 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 826.4 

20 

3.6 -11.451 -0.0139 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -12.453 -0.0151 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -12.975 -0.0157 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -5.679 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -5.994 -0.0073 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



-10 3.85 -7.503 -0.0091 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -3.376 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -8.304 -0.0100 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -6.037 -0.0073 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -5.207 -0.0063 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -5.872 -0.0071 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.6 -3.619 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -3.297 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -6.931 -0.0083 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -10.951 -0.0131 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -7.160 -0.0086 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -3.648 -0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -10.650 -0.0127 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -9.556 -0.0114 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -5.665 -0.0068 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -9.978 -0.0119 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -7.839 -0.0094 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.6 -9.699 -0.0115 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -8.118 -0.0096 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -11.687 -0.0138 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -6.201 -0.0073 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -8.447 -0.0100 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -10.479 -0.0124 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -7.167 -0.0085 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -5.836 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -9.098 -0.0107 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -10.185 -0.0120 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -11.323 -0.0134 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

826.4 

20 

3.6 -3.312 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -9.699 -0.0117 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -11.623 -0.0141 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -11.287 -0.0137 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -13.583 -0.0164 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -10.257 -0.0124 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -8.318 -0.0101 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -11.315 -0.0137 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -3.226 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -6.230 -0.0075 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -7.381 -0.0089 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.6 -3.169 -0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -9.062 -0.0108 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -6.194 -0.0074 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -3.169 -0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -9.384 -0.0112 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -7.131 -0.0085 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -8.018 -0.0096 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -3.505 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -8.011 -0.0096 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -2.432 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -8.726 -0.0104 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.6 -8.605 -0.0102 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -9.391 -0.0111 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -8.140 -0.0096 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -8.919 -0.0105 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -6.630 -0.0078 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -3.583 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -8.154 -0.0096 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -8.769 -0.0104 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -3.633 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



40 3.85 -8.934 -0.0106 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -3.655 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

826.4 

20 

3.6 -12.903 -0.0156 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -10.242 -0.0124 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -11.723 -0.0142 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -14.319 -0.0173 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -13.661 -0.0165 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -15.271 -0.0185 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -14.484 -0.0175 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -15.392 -0.0186 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -17.481 -0.0212 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -8.597 -0.0104 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -8.168 -0.0099 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.6 -6.902 -0.0083 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -13.289 -0.0159 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -14.877 -0.0178 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -8.376 -0.0100 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -8.376 -0.0100 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -7.732 -0.0092 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -6.702 -0.0080 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -6.895 -0.0082 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -8.161 -0.0098 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -10.049 -0.0120 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -11.036 -0.0132 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.6 -6.852 -0.0081 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -13.282 -0.0157 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -9.170 -0.0108 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -14.956 -0.0177 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -8.376 -0.0099 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -10.014 -0.0118 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -12.066 -0.0143 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -8.905 -0.0105 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -10.822 -0.0128 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -13.926 -0.0164 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -13.819 -0.0163 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Band5_OBW 

3.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 5 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 4.183 / Pass 

836.6 4.180 / Pass 

846.6 4.170 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

826.4 4.190 / Pass 

836.6 4.180 / Pass 

846.6 4.190 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

826.4 4.190 / Pass 

836.6 4.187 / Pass 

846.6 4.188 / Pass 

  



3.1.2 Test Graph 

Band5_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

3.2 Band5_XDB 

3.2.1 Test Result 

Band: 5 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 4.728 / Pass 

836.6 4.732 / Pass 

846.6 4.712 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

826.4 4.766 / Pass 

836.6 4.750 / Pass 

846.6 4.741 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

826.4 4.768 / Pass 

836.6 4.737 / Pass 

846.6 4.754 / Pass 

  



3.2.2 Test Graph 

Band5_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Band5 

4.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 5 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 3.10 <=13 Pass 

836.6 3.07 <=13 Pass 

846.6 3.07 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

826.4 5.87 <=13 Pass 

836.6 5.84 <=13 Pass 

846.6 5.84 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

826.4 5.90 <=13 Pass 

836.6 5.90 <=13 Pass 

846.6 5.92 <=13 Pass 

  



4.1.2 Test Graph 

Band5_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Band5 

5.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 5 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

846.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

826.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

846.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

826.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

846.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

  



5.1.2 Test Graph 

Band5_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band5_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band5_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band5_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

6. Form731 

6.1 Form731_Power 

6.1.1 Test Result 

Band BW 
Lower 
Freq 

High 
Freq 

MAX 
Power 

(W) 
Value Hz/ppm 

Emission 
Designator 

Rule 
Parts 

MAX 
Power 
(dBm) 

5 3.84 826.4 846.6 0.1963 0.0212 ppm 4M19F9W 22H 22.93 

 

6.2 Form731_ERP 

6.2.1 Test Result 

Band BW 
Lower 
Freq 

High 
Freq 

MAX 
Power 

(W) 
Value Hz/ppm 

Emission 
Designator 

Rule 
Parts 

MAX 
Power 
(dBm) 

5 3.84 826.4 846.6 0.0738 0.0212 ppm 4M19F9W 22H 18.68 

 


